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The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) provides and supports safe, 
reliable and cost-effective transportation options to improve livable communities and economic 
viability for people and businesses. Investments in transportation create living-wage jobs, spur 
economic growth, promote vibrant communities and position businesses for participation in 
the global economy. Transportation truly is the foundation that moves goods to market, people 
to jobs and families to activities. 
 
The traveling public has experienced great benefits from the investments made possible by the 
Nickel (2003) and TPA (2005) transportation revenue packages.  Providing enhanced mobility, 
safety, and reliability to support a strengthened economy and an improved environment, most 
of the projects made possible by these two packages are either completed or nearing 
completion, with 91 percent of projects completed on or under budget and 87 percent 
completed early or on schedule.  WSDOT’s demonstrated completion of important projects 
helps build the trust necessary to deliver a long-term transportation package. The Skagit River 
Bridge response proved WSDOT’s ability to complete large tasks quickly, efficiently and 
effectively by having a temporary bridge in place in 27 days and a permanent one installed in 66 
days. The State Route 530 slide similarly demonstrated WSDOT’s response to tragedy by fully 
reconstructing the road in just 109 days. 
 
With the passage of the 2015 Connecting Washington Transportation Package, the traveling 
public has much to look forward to in future transportation improvements.   
 
Charting a course 
Using Results WSDOT, the agency’s roadmap for Washington state’s transportation future, we 
are committed to a culture of continuous improvement that supports a more efficient, effective 
and accountable government for those we serve. The department’s 2017-19 budget request 
aligns with Results Washington and Results WSDOT, which includes the following goal areas: 

• Strategic Investments - Effectively manage system assets and multimodal investments 
on corridors to enhance economic vitality. 

• Modal Integration – Optimize existing system capacity through better interconnectivity 
of all transportation modes. 

• Environmental Stewardship – Promote sustainable practices to reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions and protect natural habitat and water quality. 

• Organizational Strength – Support a culture of multi-disciplinary teams, innovation and 
people development through training, continuous improvement and Lean efforts. 

• Community Engagement – Strengthen partnerships to increase credibility, drive 
priorities and inform decision making. 

• Smart Technology – Improve information system efficiency to users and enhance service 
delivery by expanding the use of technology. 
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In prioritizing the investments within the department’s request, we were guided by three 
agency emphasis areas: 

• Inclusion – making sure there are fair and equal opportunities to participate in WSDOT 
employment, contracts and decision making, and that every voice is heard.  

• Workforce development – addressing recruitment and retention issues and succession 
planning for our agency’s future.  

• Practical solutions – ensuring efficient delivery of programs and projects with fewer 
resources; funding for future preservation and emergent needs makes this a critical 
focus area. 
 

The emphasis areas do not replace our Results WSDOT strategic plan. Rather, the emphasis 
areas support, expand on, and in some cases, speed up the work already in progress.  
 
Looking ahead 
This is an exciting time for transportation in Washington state as we embark on the delivery of 
the 2015 Connecting Washington package, while simultaneously completing commitments 
made in the 2003 Nickel and 2005 Transportation Partnership Act revenue packages.  Much of 
the department’s budget request includes the investments needed to ensure successful 
delivery of these projects.  Highlights from the department’s 2017-19 budget request include:  
 
Delivering Connecting WA transportation package 
WSDOT has started delivering a new era of transportation improvement projects through the 
2015 Connecting Washington transportation package by working with communities and 
partners to grow the capacity of our multimodal system. In July 2015, the Legislature passed a 
$16 billion, 16-year transportation funding package. The package makes investments across a 
broad spectrum of transportation activities including highway maintenance, highway 
improvements and preservation, ferry operating and capital, facilities, safety, fish barrier 
removal, transit, pedestrian and bicycle improvements. Overall, this new revenue allows 
WSDOT to move forward with critical projects throughout the state to improve congestion, 
enhance economic development, improve safety, eliminate fish passage barriers and address 
preservation needs. 
 
This 2017-19 biennial budget request incorporates the 2015 Connecting Washington package 
into applicable programs and applies new approaches to proactively deliver the Capital 
Program. The enacted transportation package requires Practical Solutions for those projects 
funded through the package. WSDOT is implementing this direction through a comprehensive 
Practical Solutions approach, which involves Least Cost Planning and Practical Design 
throughout the entire project lifecycle.  
 
Investments in our workforce  
Our budget request includes key investments in our workforce such as funding to develop and 
train our staff to successfully meet the delivery needs, changes and challenges ahead, with 
specific requests for workforce and leadership development, continued practical solutions 
training, and support for design-build project delivery.  The department has also set aside 
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funding to start addressing the salary disparity that exists for a number of positions in our 
workforce.  This includes our engineering, technical, and maintenance workers who are 
experiencing recruitment/retention issues and are significantly behind market.   
 
Replacing aging, critical Information Technology applications 
WSDOT is putting forward a request to implement the existing state-owned time and 
attendance system. Benefiting all WSDOT employees (including ferries employees), this system 
would replace two Labor Distribution Systems, ensure compliance with the agency’s 13 
Collective Bargaining Agreements and provide the ability to get detailed payroll data in 
response to grievances, lawsuits, legislative and public inquiry. The department is also 
requesting funding for Washington State Ferries (WSF) to acquire and implement a new, off-
the-shelf, employee crew dispatch system as well as funding to begin the process to acquire, 
install and deploy a new WSF ticketing and reservation system.  
 
Support for successful tolling operations and collections 
With the upcoming expiration of the current tolling customer service center (CSC) contract, the 
department needs funding to procure a new toll back office system. This procurement is an 
opportunity to improve current CSC operations and to implement a CSC system that is more 
flexible to the changing needs of the customer and an expanding toll program. The Toll Program 
request includes additional staff and resources to address recommendations provided in a 
recent performance audit completed by the State Auditor’s Office. 
 
Addressing unavoidable cost increases to preserve and maintain existing levels of service 
The budget request includes a number of essentials to fund unavoidable cost increases for 
things such as facility and roadway utilities, local government assessments, software license 
and maintenance agreements, traffic and revenue-related costs, and credit card fees.  The 
department is also putting forward the funding needed to implement prior legislative decisions, 
such as the operating costs of the fourth 144-car ferry vessel and the funding needed to begin 
two new Amtrak daily roundtrips between Seattle and Portland. 
 
As stewards of a multimodal transportation system, the department is committed to operate, 
maintain and preserve our existing transportation infrastructure so that people and goods 
move safely and efficiently.  The department, within existing funding levels, works hard to limit 
the rate of decline in the system by making strategic investments. Looking ahead, the state will 
continue to face difficult decisions and a number of competing priorities.  Recognizing the 
financial constraints facing the state, the department did not put forward a request to address 
the backlog that exists for a number of critical operations, maintenance, and preservation 
activities.  We look forward to working with the Governor, Legislature, and other stakeholders 
to continue to identify and discuss options to address these important needs.  
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The table below details the 2015-17 biennial budget, carry-forward and other incremental 
adjustments, and the total 2017-19 agency request budget for the fifteen operating programs 
in WSDOT. 
 

 
 
The 2015-17 biennial appropriated budget for WSDOT operating programs was $1.6 billion. In 
preparing its 2017-19 budget request, the department has numerous carry-forward level 
adjustments; the largest is an adjustment to funding in Program V-Public Transportation.  The 
program routinely requests reappropriation of prior biennium funding for the Regional Mobility 
Grant Program (RMGP). The net negative adjustment at carry forward level is removing the 
funding associated with the reappropriation of 2013-15 RMGP funds.  
 
The requested 2017-19 budget for the department’s operating programs represents an increase 
of approximately $100 million from current biennium levels.   The table above shows the net 
impact of the proposed maintenance and policy level requests, from all fund sources, while the 
program specific write-ups provide detail on individual requests. A number of programs are 
proposed to have increased levels of funding, most notably Program B – Toll Operations and 
Maintenance; Program C – Information Technology; Program X – Ferries Operating; and 
Program V – Public Transportation Program.  
 

Pgm 
Code

Program Title

2015-17 With 
2016 

Supplemental 
 Budget

Carry Forward 
Adjustments

Incremental 
Decision 
Packages

Total 2017-19 
Budget 
Request

Percent 
Change 

from 
2015-17

B Toll Operations and Maintenance $90,920 ($1,454) $33,268 $122,734 35.0%
C Information Technology 75,357 270 17,359 92,986 23.4%
D Capital Facilities  ̶  Operating 27,643 148 200 27,991 1.3%
F Aviation 12,788 (2,347) 2,753 13,194 3.2%
H Program Delivery Management & Support 54,661 (1,413) 2,289 55,537 1.6%
K Public-Private Partnerships 1,600 (994) 10 616 -61.5%
M Highway Maintenance and Operations 431,107 1,375 9,275 441,757 2.5%
Q Traffic Operations  ̶  Operating 59,952 906 (48) 60,810 1.4%
S Transportation Management & Support 31,961 (584) 4,939 36,316 13.6%
T Transportation Planning, Data & Research 52,630 (1,568) 6,998 58,060 10.3%
U Charges From Other Agencies 78,281 2,018 (500) 79,799 1.9%
V Public Transportation Programs 172,686 (11,743) 12,408 173,351 0.4%
X Ferries Operations and Maintenance 484,348 (1,769) 11,291 493,870 2.0%
Y Rail Programs  ̶  Operating 59,518 266 570 60,354 1.4%
Z Local Programs 12,022 111 12 12,145 1.0%

Subtotal 1,645,474 (16,778) 100,824 1,729,520 5.1%
Non-appropriated funds

E Transportation Equipment Fund 127,435 4,262 3,336 135,033 6.0%
S Transportation Management & Support 175 0 0 175 0.0%

Total with Non-appropriated $1,773,084 ($12,516) $104,160 $1,864,728 5.2%

2017-19 Operating Budget Request
in Thousands of Dollars
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The chart below illustrates the relative size of each operating program’s share of the total 2017-
19 agency request. 

2017-19 Operating Budget Request by Program 
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Program Description 
The Toll Operations and Maintenance program is responsible for current and future statewide 
toll collection operations, including toll account management, customer service, and toll 
payment enforcement. The Toll Operations and Maintenance program: 

• Manages the quality and efficiency of toll operations and maintenance for state
transportation facilities financed through direct user fees or tolls; 

• Coordinates statewide tolling operations, which currently include the Tacoma Narrows
Bridge (TNB), State Route (SR) 167 High Occupancy Toll (HOT) Lanes, SR 520 bridge, and 
the I-405 Express Toll Lanes;  

• Forecasts and analyzes traffic patterns, revenue, operations, and maintenance costs;
• Makes recommendations on toll schedule adjustments to the toll setting authority; and
• Administers the facility maintenance and preservation of the TNB.

The 2016 supplemental budget included numerous budget items for the Toll Program. The 
majority of these are statewide compensation items.  However, the supplemental budget 
addressed several Toll Program specific issues including correcting a fund source problem for 
the TNB and SR 520 facilities, addressed an increased need for SR 167 roadside vendor costs, 
and provided an additional $5.4 million for the I-405 Express Toll Lanes operation.  In total, the 
Toll Program accounts for 5.5 percent of the department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Toll 
Program. In total, the department is requesting $122.7 million, which is a 35 percent increase 
from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 7.1 percent of the 
department’s 2017-19 operating budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 90,920 50.3 
Carry Forward Adjustments (1,454) 0.7 
Decision Packages 
N1 CSC Systems and Operator RFPs 28,000 7.4 
BC CSC Vendor Operations & Maintenance 1,654 0.0 
BA Traffic & Revenue Related Costs 1,585 0.0 
BD Increased Transponder Costs 1,385 0.0 
G4 SAO Audit Staff Increase  658 3.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments  (14) 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 33,268 10.4 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 122,734 61.4 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 35.0% 22.0% 
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The Toll Program budget request includes five significant requests: 
• $28.0 million and 7.4 FTEs for procurement and implementation of a new customer

service center (CSC) back office solution.  The request includes funding for the new CSC
system and new operator.  The solutions will be separate but coordinated
procurements.

• $1.6 million for expected increases in the current CSC contract and also to extend the
current contract to coordinate with the expected new procurement of the current CSC
system and vendor.

• $1.6 million for increased costs associated with increased traffic and revenue for the toll
facilities. Certain costs, such as credit card fees and toll bill mailing, are directly
correlated with fluctuations in the number of toll transactions and the amount of
revenue collected.  This package isolates those costs and requests additional funding to
correspond with forecasted increases in costs.

• $1.4 million for projected increases in transponder sales.  The Toll Program purchases
and resales toll transponders.  While demand for toll passes has steadily increased the
demand jumped significantly last year when the I-405 Express Toll Lanes began
operation.  Some of the increase in demand was one-time; however, the demand for
transponders has remained consistently above prior levels.  The Toll Program is
requesting additional appropriation authority to cover the purchase and resale of
transponders in keeping with current demand.

• $658,000 and three FTE to augment the Toll Program executive and management teams
to focus on key areas as highlighted in the recent Office of the State Auditor report.

 Other requests are the program’s share of the agency wide TEF fuel rate increase. 
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Program Description 
The Information Technology Division is responsible for providing information technology (IT) 
services to all department staff and programs including the acquisition and operation of central 
data processing equipment, microprocessor hardware, software and related support 
equipment used by staff as well as providing technical support for users. This program is also 
responsible for developing and maintaining information systems that support department 
business operations and program delivery. 

The 2016 supplemental budget totals $75 million for the department’s IT Program. This 
program is primarily funded by Motor Vehicle Account-State funds (over 90 percent) and 
accounts for nearly five percent of the department’s operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the IT 
Program. In total, the department is requesting just under $93 million, which is a 23 percent 
increase from currently funded levels. Program C’s share of the total WSDOT operating budget 
increases to 5.4 percent.  

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 75,357 225.1 
Carry Forward Adjustments 270 0.0 
Decision Packages 
N2 Labor System Replacement 10,512 9.0 
CE Software License & Maintenance Agreements 2,817 0.0 
XI Ferries Security & Navigation System Support 1,710 2.0 
CB Ferries IT Support 947 7.0 
CD Business Intelligence (BI) Support 777 3.0 
G5 Vessel & PCI Network Support Upgrade  607 2.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments (11) 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 17,359 23.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 92,986 248.1 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 23.4% 10.2% 

The Information Technology program budget request includes six significant requests: 
• $10.5 million and nine FTEs to implement a replacement labor system.  This project will

implement the existing state owned EmpCenter time and attendance system and will be 
configured to ensure compliance with the agency’s 13 Collective Bargaining 
Agreements. 

• $2.8 million for increased software licenses and maintenance agreements costs.
• $1.7 million and two FTEs to meet the support needs of the Marine Access and Security

Control system.
• $947,000 and seven FTEs to provide support to users of department systems, system

maintenance and support, after hours IT support, and integration of new functionality
into existing systems.
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• $777,000 and three FTEs to expand technical support to the department’s Business
Intelligence (BI) environment.  This request also purchases software and hardware to
support the BI and data warehouse infrastructure.

• $607,000 and two FTEs for network upgrades, support staff, and annual hardware
support costs necessary to improve vessel connectivity and Payment Card Industry Data
Security Standards compliance.
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Program Description 
The Capital Facilities-Operating Program operates and maintains 957 department-owned 
buildings and structures at 285 separate sites across the state, and manages 19 leases at an 
additional 16 buildings, sites include: 

• Region and division headquarters;
• Maintenance shops;
• Project engineer offices;
• Laboratories;
• Materials storage sites;
• Communications sites;
• Pits;
• Quarries; and
• Stockpile storage areas.

The 2016 supplemental budget for the program totals $27.6 million and accounts for 1.7 
percent of the department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Capital 
Facilities-Operating Program. In total, the department is requesting an increase of $200,000, 
which is a 1.3 percent increase from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 
1.6 percent of the department’s 2017-19 operating budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 27,643 81.7 
Carry Forward Adjustments 148 0.0 
Decision Packages 
DA Wireless Sites Lease Adjustments 107 0.0 
DB Local Government Assessments 74 0.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments  19 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 200 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 27,991 81.7 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 1.3% 0.0% 

The Capital Facilities-Operating Program budget request includes the following items: 
• $107,000 for cost increases for wireless radio communication site leases.
• $74,000 for property assessments made by local governments for purposes such as

emergency medical services, weed control, irrigation, diking, drainage, landscaping,
roads, fire districts, and other city and county support.

• $19,000 for an increase in TEF equipment rental as a result of forecasted increases in
fuel costs.
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Program Description 
The Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) is a revolving fund that provides equipment and 
related services to department programs. State statute (RCW 47.08.120) gives the department 
the authority to operate TEF, a nonappropriated, proprietary, internal service program that 
charges rent to department programs for the use of equipment. In addition to furnishing 
equipment, the program operates 32 vehicle service and repair facilities and 126 vehicle-fueling 
stations throughout the state and maintains the department’s statewide wireless 
communications equipment. 

The TEF budget is nonappropriated but budgeted. Allotments approved by the Office of 
Financial Management give the program spending authority to incur costs. Department 
programs pay rent to TEF from their appropriated funds in proportion to their use of the 
services, which provides revenue for TEF’s proprietary operations.  

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below shows the proposed budget for TEF. The only decision package item for TEF is 
the fuel rate adjustment. The total budget request is for $135 million. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 127,435 209.3 
Carry Forward Adjustments 4,262 0.0 
Decision Packages 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments 3,336 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 3,336 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 135,033 209.3 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 6.0% 0.0% 

Various WSDOT programs use gas and diesel fuel for motor vehicles and equipment to maintain 
and operate the state highway system. The June 2016 Fuel Price Forecast projects higher fuel 
costs in the 2017-19 biennium. Net additional appropriation authority of $1.7 million is 
requested for operating programs that use gas and diesel fuel to cover the associated increase 
in Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) equipment rental rates. The department also requests 
an increase in the agency’s nonappropriated TEF spending authority, for $3.3 million, for 
increased expenditures for fuel for the department and for fuel sold to other agencies. 
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Program Description 
Airports are vital to our state, fueling its economy and providing critical links to the state and national 
transportation system. The Aviation Program’s mission is to enhance the interests of the Washington 
state aviation system in ways that strengthen our transportation system, economy, and quality of life. 
The program aims to preserve the state’s system of 135 public-use airports, promote the economic 
value of airports, encourage infrastructure development, manage aviation emergency search-and-
rescue operations, and maintain 16 state-operated airports. In addition, the program maintains an 
aircraft registry, and provides grants and technical assistance to public-use airports for infrastructure 
improvements, planning, safety, and security. 

The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $12.8 million from the Aeronautics Account for the 
Aviation Program. It accounts for 0.8 percent of the department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Aviation Program. 
In total, the department is requesting $2.8 million in additional appropriations for the program, which is 
a 3.2 percent increase from currently funded levels. The request, as noted below, is for federal 
reappropriation and for additional federal spending authority. The proposed budget accounts for 0.8 
percent of the department’s 2017-19 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 12,788 10.6 
Carry Forward Adjustments (2,347) 0.0 
Decision Packages 
FC Reappropriate 2015-17 Fed Authority 2,500 0.0 
FB Additional Federal Authority 250 0.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustment 3 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 2,753 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 13,194 10.6 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 3.2% 0.0% 

The Aviation Program budget request includes two significant requests: 
• A $2.5 million reappropriation of federal spending authority for the Aviation Program for

continuation of the Methow Valley Airport runway project. 
• An increase of $250,000 in federal appropriation authority to align with the expected level of

federal grants in the 2017-19 biennium. 
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Program Description 
The Program Delivery, Management, and Support Program includes the essential functions and 
activities needed to implement the highway construction program. The program includes 
executive management and support activities at headquarters and in the six regions, and the 
regions’ administrative services. These executive management and support services reflect core 
functions necessary for program delivery, regardless of the size of the highway construction 
program. The program also includes the department’s Environmental Services Office. 

The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $54.7 million, which is 3.3 percent of the 
department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the program. 
In total, the department is requesting an increase of $2.3 million, which is a 1.6 percent 
increase from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 3.2 percent of the 
department’s 2017-19 operating budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 54,661 247.0 
Carry Forward Adjustments (1,413) 0.0 
Decision Packages 
HA Practical Solutions Training 980 4.0 
G3 Surplus Property Disposal 804 1.5 
N4 Design-Build Project Delivery 478 2.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments 27 0.0 

Sum of Decision Packages 2,289 7.5 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 55,537 254.5 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 1.6% 3.0% 

The Program Delivery, Management, and Support Program budget request includes three 
significant requests: 

• $980,000 and 4.0 FTEs to complete a practical solutions training program that was
started during the 2015-17 biennium. 

• $804,000 and 1.5 FTEs for sale of surplus properties. The Legislature, as part of its 2015
Connecting Washington Transportation Package, identified surplus property sales as one
of several sources of revenue that will support the 16-year, $16 billion package of
transportation enhancements. Additional appropriation authority is needed to provide
the surplus property sales' group with resources needed to help meet the revenue
targets of the 2015 Connecting Washington Transportation Package.

• $478,000 and 2.0 FTEs to improve implementation of design-build project delivery. The
proposal is based on preliminary recommendations to the Joint Transportation
Committee from the 2016 Review of WSDOT’s Implementation of Design-Build Project
Delivery.
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Program Description 
The Public/Private Partnerships Program explores and cultivates opportunities to create public-and 
private-sector partnerships that can help advance transportation projects, programs, and policies. This is 
accomplished by the following:  

1) Analyzing and assessing new ideas and possibilities for achieving transportation goals;
2) Consulting with and advising agency administrators, project engineers, and elected or appointed

officials who seek innovative solutions for transportation issues;
3) Assisting businesses that have expertise or resources that the department may need, by

explaining state laws, policies and programs, and helping them find a way to do business with
the department; and

4) Assisting in the development of a project once the value to be gained has been demonstrated.

The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $1.6 million for the Public/Private Partnerships Program, 
including a one-time $1 million appropriation from the Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Account-
State (20J-1) for an electric vehicle charging infrastructure bank pilot program. The program’s 
appropriation accounts for 0.8 percent of the department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Public/Private 
Partnership Program. The department is requesting an additional $10,000 for the agency-wide TEF fuel 
rate adjustment. The proposed budget accounts for less than 0.1 percent of the department’s 2017-19 
operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 1,600 2.0 
Carry Forward Adjustments (994) 0.0 
Decision Packages 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments 10 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 10 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 616 2.0 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 61.5% 0.0% 

The Public/Private Partnership Program is decreased by $994,000 in the carry-forward level 
adjustments, comprising a decrease of $1 million to reflect the one-time nature of the electric vehicle 
pilot appropriation, and an increase of $6,000 to biennialize employee compensation and benefits.   
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Program Description 
The Highway Maintenance and Operations Program is responsible for maintaining more than 
20,000 lane miles of state highways, over 3,000 bridges, and more than 1,100 state-owned and 
operated traffic signal systems. In addition, 48 safety rest areas are maintained year round and 
ten major mountain passes are maintained and kept open throughout the winter months. The 
program’s primary mission is to maintain the highway infrastructure in good working order to 
keep people and goods moving. 

The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $431.1 million; it accounts for 26.2 percent of 
the department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the program. 
The department is requesting $9.3 million in additional appropriation authority, for a total 
request of $441.8 million, which is a 2.5 percent increase from currently funded levels. The 
proposed budget accounts for 25.5 percent of the department’s 2017-19 operating budget 
request.  

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 431,107 1,542.8 
Carry Forward Adjustments 1,375 0.0 
Decision Packages 
MH Damages by Known Third Parties 4,616 20.1 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustment - June 2016 1,657 0.0 

MA Electrical Utilities 1,410 0.0 
ML Local Government Stormwater Fees 1,001 0.0 
MG Oregon Bridge Agreements 591 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 9,275 20.1 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 441,757 1,562.9 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 2.5% 1.3% 

The Highway Maintenance budget request includes a number of adjustments for unavoidable 
cost increases: 

• Damages by Known Third Parties. When damage to WSDOT property is caused by a third
party and the third party who caused the damage is known, the department pursues 
collection of reimbursement for the cost of the repair from the identified individual. The 
total cost of repairs is anticipated to be $4.6 million higher in 2017-19 than in the 
current biennium, based on recent historical trends.  

• Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) Fuel Rate Adjustment. Various WSDOT programs
use gas and diesel fuel for motor vehicles and equipment to maintain and operate the 
state highway system. The June 2016 Fuel Price Forecast projects higher fuel costs in the 
2015-17 biennium. Additional appropriation authority of $1.7 million for Program M is 
requested to cover the associated increase in TEF equipment rental rates. 
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• Electrical Utilities. Additional appropriation authority in the amount of $1.4 million is
requested to pay for increased electricity costs. This request focuses on electricity
expenditures in the operation of highway system features such as:

o highway lighting,
o traffic signals,
o urban tunnels,
o intelligent transportation systems,
o rest areas, and
o moveable/floating bridges.

A recent project to convert a section of highway system lighting to high-efficiency LEDs 
is expected to result in savings; however, the value of the savings is needed in the 
budget to cover 12 years of debt service payments for the certificate of participation 
that helped finance the conversion. 

• Local Government Stormwater Fees. Additional appropriation authority of $1.0 million is
requested to pay the cost of local government assessments related to stormwater.

• Oregon Bridge Agreements. Additional appropriation authority of $591,000 is requested
to reimburse the Oregon Department of Transportation for the department’s share of
increased maintenance costs of bridges over the Columbia River. These are one-time
costs above the routine base budget for these shared maintenance responsibilities.
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Program Description 
The Traffic Operations-Operating Program maximizes highway system efficiency and promotes 
the safe use of the transportation system. Functions include operating:  

• ramp meters,
• tunnels,
• traffic signals,
• transportation management centers,
• the incident response program, and
• providing information to travelers and the media, via the internet, and by phone.

The program provides low-cost operational safety and efficiency projects that include: 
• rumble strips,
• lane restriping,
• traffic-signal upgrades,
• signs,
• illumination,
• minor intersection realignment,
• warning devices for wrong-way movements, and
• speed limit changes.

The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $60.0 million, which is 3.6 percent of the 
department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below shows the detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Traffic 
Operations-Operating Program. In total, the department is requesting $60.8 million, which is a 
1.4 percent increase from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 3.5 
percent of the department’s 2017-19 operating budget request.   

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 59,952 242.4 
Carry Forward Adjustments 906 5.0 
Decision Packages 
8H Fuel Rate Adjustments (48) 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages (48) 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 60,810 247.4 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 1.4% 2.1% 

The Traffic Operations—Operating Program budget request includes the following item: 
• A $48,000 decrease in the Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) Fuel Rate Adjustment

as a result a lower use of rented TEF equipment. The lower program usage results in a 
projected decrease in TEF rate costs for 2017-19 for Program Q, despite overall 
increases in expected TEF rates. 
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Program Description 
The Transportation Management and Support Program (Program S) consolidates agency-wide 
executive management and support service functions. Those functions include agency 
executive administration; agency-wide financial services such as accounting, budget, financial 
analysis, and forecasting; the equal opportunity office including the Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprise (DBE) program, communications, government liaison, the agency’s risk management 
and records management offices, and human resources. 

The 2016 supplemental budget totals $32 million and is just under two percent of the 
department’s total 2015-17 operating budget.   

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below details the department’s 2017-19 budget request for Program S. In total, the 
department is requesting just over $36 million, which is a 13 percent increase from currently 
funded levels. However, the majority of that increase is either federal funds or a transfer of 
funding and staff from other programs in the department.  Under the agency request, Program 
S would grow to about seven percent of the department’s total operating budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 32,136 172.2 
Carry Forward Adjustments (584) 0.0 
Decision Packages 
SA Human Resources Support for WSF  2,142 11.5 
G7 Workforce & Leadership Development 1,410 1.0 
FB Additional Federal Authority 1,375 0.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments 12 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 4,939 12.5 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 36,491 184.7 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 13.6% 7.3% 

The Program S budget request includes three significant requests, as detailed below. 
• $2.1 million 11.5 FTEs to provide human resources support for WSF.  The majority of this

request is a shift of resources from the two Ferries programs to Program S.  This is to 
align the funding and FTE with the current organizational structure.  The additional 
three FTE are to address increased workload that a) corresponds to the increase in 
Ferries staff and b) is related to the complexity of the workload due to the Ferries 
bargaining environment.  

• $1.4 million and an additional FTE for strengthening the agency’s training and leadership
work.  This work will include implementing a two-phase leadership training program 
that extends beyond the basic introductory class currently mandated for all new 
supervisors.  

• $1.4 million for additional federal authority.  This package includes a reappropriation of
federal authority provided for two highway safety studies that won’t be completed 
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during the 2015-17 biennium as well as $500,000 in federal authority for the 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Support Services activities. This funding is currently 
in Program U and is requested to be transferred to Program S. 

The other remaining request is for the program’s share of the agency wide TEF fuel rate 
increase.  
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Program Description 
The Transportation Planning, Data, and Research Program (Program T) primarily supports 
planning activities within the Multimodal Planning Division, as well as Capital Program 
Development and Management, Budget and Financial Analysis, Public Transportation, Freight 
Systems, and planning units within WSDOT Regions. Federal State Planning and Research (SPR) 
funds—a two percent set aside of transportation funds coming to Washington, provide over 
half of the Program T budget and can be used only for federally eligible planning-related 
activities. Program T provides the data, information, analysis, and research that decision 
makers need when making transportation system investments. Units supported by Program T 
collaborate with local government, regional transportation planning organizations, other state 
agencies, tribal transportation planners, and federal transportation agencies to make efficient 
use of resources and to provide an integrated transportation system supporting our 
communities, economy, and environment. 

In the 2015-17 transportation budget, Program T had expenditure authority for $49.8 million, 
which was three percent of the department’s total operating budget. The 2016 supplemental 
budget provided state funding for a State Route 169 safety study as well as additional one-time 
federal authority primarily for a corridor sketch program. This authority also covered federal 
planning activities.  

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the 
Transportation Planning, Data, and Research program. The proposed budget accounts for 3.4 
percent of the department’s 2017-19 operating budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 52,630 186.5 
Carry Forward Adjustments (1,568) 0.0 
Decision Packages 
FB Additional Federal Authority 7,000 0.0 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments (2) 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 6,998 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 58,060 186.5 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 10.3% 0.0% 
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The department is requesting an increase of $7 million in federal authority for Program T to 
allow the program to increase program activities that include but are not limited to:   

• The Washington Transportation Plan,  
• Modal system planning and integration,  
• Corridor and network level planning, and 
• Collaborative planning with:  

o Regional and metropolitan transportation planning organizations, and  
o Tribal and local governments.   

 
This work advances Results Washington, Results WSDOT, federal planning emphasis areas and 
the federal planning requirements, and is part of the department’s Practical Solutions 
implementation within the agency. 
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Program Description 
The Charges from Other Agencies Program pays for services provided by other state agencies as 
shown in the following table: 
 

Other Agencies Providing Services to WSDOT Paid by Program U 
Agency Service 

Department of Enterprise Services 
(DES) 

Mail service, leased parking, building maintenance, risk 
management, personnel services, fuel contracts management, 
and diversity subcabinet. 

Consolidated Technical Services Information technology services. 

Office of Financial Management 

Labor relations; federal liaison; the Office of Chief Information 
Officer; time, leave, and attendance system; Human Resources 
Director – personnel services; the Results Washington program; 
the Climate Emission Reduction program; core financial systems 
replacement; and the data processing revolving account. 

Office of Minority and Women’s 
Business Enterprises Certification of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE). 

Secretary of State Archives and records management. 

State Auditor’s Office Audit services. 

Office of the Attorney General Legal services. 
 
The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $78.3 million and accounts for 4.8 percent of the 
department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below shows the detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for Program U. 
In total, the department is requesting $79.8 million, which is a 1.9 percent increase from 
currently funded levels. The proposed budget for Program U accounts for 4.6 percent of the 
department’s total proposed 2017-19 operating budget.  
 
2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 78,281  0.0  
Carry Forward Adjustments 2,018  0.0  
Decision Packages     
FB Additional Federal Authority (500) 0.0  

Sum of Decision Packages (500) 0.0  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 79,799  0.0  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 1.9% 0.0% 

 
The department requests that $500,000 in federal authority for certain DBE activities be moved 
to a WSDOT administrative program, as the work is now being accomplished by department 
staff, rather than an another state agency. 
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Program Description 
The Public Transportation Program is responsible for developing, implementing, and managing 
strategies, initiatives, and policies that support alternatives to driving alone. The program 
provides financial and technical assistance to local jurisdictions and public transportation 
agencies; and manages the commute trip reduction program, Regional Mobility Grant Program 
(RMGP), intercity bus programs, and the statewide special needs coordination activity. Public 
Transportation administers state and federal grants for public and private transportation 
agencies that serve rural communities, the elderly, and persons with disabilities. This program 
also provides technical assistance and grants to facilitate the connection and integration of 
public transportation and the highway system throughout the state, as well as state and federal 
grants for major employers, local jurisdictions, and activities that include trip reduction, 
ridesharing, and vanpooling. 
 
The 2016 supplemental budget provides $173 million for the activities of the Public 
Transportation Program.  This represents 10 percent of the department’s total budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Public 
Transportation Program. In total, the department is requesting $173 million, which essentially 
maintains the program at its current level.    
 
2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 172,686  24.7  
Carry Forward Adjustments (11,743) 0.0  
Decision Packages     
VA Regional Mobility Grants Reappropriation  11,083  0.0  
VB Transit Projects Reappropriation  1,325  0.0  
Sum of Decision Packages 12,408  0.0  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 173,351  24.7  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 0.4% 0.0% 

 
The Public Transportation Program budget requests two significant items and both are 
reappropriations of 2015-17 biennial funding.   

• $11.1 million for RMGP grant projects that were scheduled in the 2015-17 biennium but 
are rescheduled for completion in 2017-19 due to project delays.  

• $1.3 million to transit grants were scheduled for the 2015-17 biennium but have been 
rescheduled to be completed in 2017-19 due to project delays.  
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Program Description 
The Ferries Operation and Maintenance Program provides for the operation and maintenance of the 
state’s ferry system, which includes 22 ferry vessels, 20 ferry terminals, and a dedicated maintenance 
facility at Eagle Harbor. The ferry system transports approximately 24 million passengers and 11 million 
vehicles each year, including passenger and commercial vehicles.  
 
The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $484.3 million, which is 29.4 percent of the department’s 
2015-17 operating budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Ferries Operation 
and Maintenance Program. In total, the department is requesting $493.9 million, which is a two-percent 
increase from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 28.6 percent of the 
department’s 2017-19 operating budget request. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 484,348  1,739.1  
Carry Forward Adjustments (1,769) (3.0) 
Decision Packages     
N8  Non-Routine Vessel Maintenance 8,743  0.0  
XF 4th 144-Car Vessel Operations 1,563  5.3  
XE Standby Vessel Operations 1,182  0.0  
G2 Standardize Vessel Maintenance Procedure 700  0.5  
N9 B10 Ferries Fuel Test 673  0.0  
G1 Eagle Harbor Apprentices 542  4.0  
XI Ferries Security & Navigation System Support 496  0.0  
XC WSF Deck & Engine Employee Mileage 464  0.0  
XA Credit Card Costs 346  0.0  
XB WA State Ferries Utility Costs 65  0.0  
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments (21) 0.0  
SA Human Resources Support for WSF (1,252) (7.3) 
5W Fuel Costs (2,210) 0.0  
Sum of Decision Packages 11,291  2.5  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 493,870  1,738.7  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 2.0% 0.0% 

 
The Ferries Operation and Maintenance Program budget request includes the following items: 

• $8.7 million is requested for Federal Transit Administration funds for several areas of 
maintenance that need to be addressed in the 2017-19 biennium. This work is not routine and, 
as such, does not fit within an ongoing baseline level of maintenance.  

• $1.6 million and 5.3 FTEs are requested to operate and maintain the new MV Suquamish, the 
fourth Olympic Class (144-car capacity) vessel, which is expected to be delivered in July 2018 
with service to begin October 2018. The vessel will serve on the Seattle–Bremerton and 
Anacortes–San Juan Islands ferry routes and will allow for the retirement of one Super Class 
vessel (MV Hyak). 
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• $1.2 million is requested for the cost of continuing the operation of an Evergreen State Class 
vessel as standby. The budget authority will maintain scheduled levels of ferry service in the 
event of vessel breakdowns, as well as provide the capacity to plan and deliver maintenance 
work.   

• $700,000 and 0.5 FTEs are requested to develop sets of standardized vessel maintenance 
procedures, by vessel class, aligning maintenance procedures to manufacturers' 
recommendations and WSF best practices. Through this work, it will be possible to coordinate 
maintenance activities by way of a defined process that is well understood across the 
organization and throughout the maintenance department. 

• $673,000 is requested for a WSF pilot project to study the feasibility of using ten percent 
biodiesel as ferry fuel. 

• $542,000 and 4.0 FTEs are requested to establish apprentice positions at the Eagle Harbor 
Maintenance Facility located at on Bainbridge Island. The apprentice positions will be a 
combination of electricians, pipefitters, and welders/boilermakers. Apprentices will build up 
marine trade skills and ensure that there continues to be an experienced workforce at the Eagle 
Harbor Maintenance Facility. 

• $496,000 is requested for replacement of key Marine Access and Security Control (MASC) 
equipment components that fail outside of the expected lifecycle and for maintenance of bridge 
navigation systems on vessels. 

• $464,000 is requested for additional mileage costs for ferry vessel employees. When employees 
use their own vehicles to travel to locations other than their regular work location, they receive 
mileage reimbursement. The number of miles traveled and reimbursed has increased 
significantly in recent years. 

• $346,000 is requested for increased credit card costs. Customers use credit cards to pay ferry 
fares, and WSF incurs merchant costs relative to the value of the transactions. Credit card costs 
are increasing due to higher usage and volumes, and a higher fee rate. 

• $1.3 million and 7.3 FTEs are reduced for a net zero shift across the agency in programmatic 
appropriations to align the funding for the Ferries Human Resource Office with the current 
operational structure. 

• $2.2 million is reduced for fuel consistent with projected fuel prices from the June 2016 Five 
Percent Biodiesel (B5) Adjusted Forecast and the effect of fuel hedges that have been executed. 
A portion of the requested authority will also biennialize the fuel budgets for the third 144-car 
vessel that will be added to the fleet at the end of the 2015-17 biennium – increasing the 
partial-biennium authority to cover a full 24-months of use. In addition, fuel gallons are reduced 
for savings in gallons once the fourth 144-car vessel comes on line in fiscal year 2019. 
Washington State Ferries consumes approximately 18 million gallons of diesel fuel per-year for 
the ferries that cross Puget Sound and serve the San Juan Islands and Sidney, BC. 
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Program Description 
The Rail-Operating Program is responsible for planning and implementing rail passenger service, 
supporting operation of state-sponsored Amtrak service between Vancouver, British Columbia and 
Portland, Oregon, and maintaining state-owned trains. The state's freight rail program analyzes trends, 
issues, and potential needs of Washington's freight rail system and administers operations of state-
owned rail lines in Eastern Washington. 
 
The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $59.5 million from a variety of fund sources for the 
program. This accounts for 3.6 percent of the department’s 2015-17 operating budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Rail-Operating 
Program. In total, the department is requesting an additional $570,000, which is a 1.4 percent increase 
from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 3.5 percent of the department’s 2017-
19 operating budget. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 59,518  10.2  
Carry Forward Adjustments 266  0.3  
Decision Packages     
YC Talgo Maintenance Contract 557  0.0  
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments 13  0.0  
Sum of Decision Packages 570  0.0  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 60,354  10.5  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 1.4% 2.5% 

 
The Rail-Operating Program budget request includes one significant request: 

• $557,000 for costs associated with Talgo maintenance service. The current contract 
includes a default three-percent annual increase for three state-owned passenger train 
sets that are used for the Amtrak Cascades service.  
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Program Description 
Local Programs – Operating is responsible for administration and management of all federal 
and state funds that support local agency transportation systems. By providing engineering and 
technical assistance to cities, counties, ports, tribal governments, transit, metropolitan and 
regional planning organizations, Local Programs helps build and improve local transportation 
systems using a practical solutions approach to improve processes and complete projects in a 
timely and cost-effective manner. 

Under WSDOT's stewardship agreement with the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), 
Local Programs serves as the steward of the FHWA funding that goes to public agencies 
throughout the state. 

This program also provides the operating subsidy to reimburse Wahkiakum County for a portion 
of the operating and maintenance costs deficit for operating the Puget Island-Westport ferry, 
pursuant to RCW 47.56.720. 

The 2016 supplemental budget totals $12 million, which is just over one-half of one percent of 
the department’s total 2015-17 operating budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
Carry forward adjustments were made to provide funding for increases in employee health 
insurance premiums and general wage increases approved in the 2015-17 biennium 

The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for Local 
Programs. In total, the program is requesting $12.1 million, which is a one percent increase 
from currently funded levels. The only proposed adjustment is the program’s share of the 
agency wide package for fuel rate changes. The proposed budget accounts for less than one-
percent of the department’s 2017-19 operating budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 12,022 43.7 
Carry Forward Adjustments 111 0.0 
Decision Packages 
8F Fuel Rate Adjustments 12 0.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 12 0.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 12,145 43.7 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 1.0% 0.0% 



Capital Programs 





Capital Programs Budget Overview 

2015-17 Budget Request 33 

The 2017-19 capital budget request totals $3.6 billion and is a 15.2 percent decrease from the 
2015-17 biennial levels. Several capital programs are experiencing decreases in the 2017-19 
biennium; however, much of this reduction was expected, as the department is moving closer to 
the completion of the projects that were supported by the 2003 and 2005 revenue packages, and 
the federal stimulus rail funding is largely spent. 

The following table summarizes the 2015-17 capital programs budget request, carry forward level 
adjustments, which are technical adjustments to zero out the programs, and the proposed 2017-
19 biennial levels. The specific projects are detailed in the Transportation Executive Information 
System (TEIS). 

The chart below shows the proposed 2017-19 biennial capital budget by fund source. The majority 
of the funding is from state funds with nearly identical amounts from bond proceeds and federal 
sources. 

2017-19 Capital Budget - Sources 

Pgm
Code

Program Title

2015-17 With 
2016 

Supplemental 
 Budget

Carry Forward 
Adjustments

Incremental 
Decision 
Packages

Total 2017-19 
Budget 
Request

Percent 
Change 

from 
2015-17

D Capital Facilities  ̶  Capital $22,320 ($22,320) $29,089 $29,089 30.3%
I Highway Improvements 2,450,660 (2,450,660) 2,069,451 2,069,451 -15.6%
P Highway Preservation 678,552 (678,552) 875,404 875,404 29.0%
Q Traffic Operations  ̶  Capital 14,957 (14,957) 11,422 11,422 -23.6%
W Ferries  ̶  Capital 406,035 (406,035) 365,082 365,082 -10.1%
Y Rail Programs  ̶  Capital 538,036 (538,036) 52,325 52,325 -90.3%
Z Local Programs  ̶  Capital 128,008 (128,008) 190,387 190,387 48.7%

Total 4,238,568 (4,238,568) 3,593,160 3,593,160 -15.2%

2017-19 Capital Budget Request
in Thousands of Dollars
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The chart below illustrates the program-specific relative size of the capital budget request.  The 
largest capital program is Program I-Highway Improvements at 58 percent of the total capital 
request. Traffic Operations-Capital is less than one-half of one percent of the total and was omitted 
from the chart below.  

2017-19 Capital Budget – Uses 
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Program Description 
The Capital Facilities-Capital Program includes replacement, preservation, and improvements to the 
department’s buildings and related sites.  The program focuses on providing a safe and efficient work 
environment and preserving the department’s assets.  The program performs preservation projects such 
as roof replacements, site environmental cleanups, and other code compliance requirements for 
facilities. 

The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $22.3 million, which is 0.5 percent of the department’s 
2015-17 capital budget. 

2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below shows the detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Capital Facilities-
Capital Program.  In total, the department is requesting $29.1 million for the program, which is a 30.3 
percent increase from currently appropriated levels. The proposed budget accounts for 0.8 percent of 
the department’s 2017-19 capital budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 22,320 7.5 
Carry Forward Adjustments (22,320) (7.5) 
Decision Packages 
AA Capital Projects 29,089 7.5 
Sum of Decision Packages 29,089 7.5 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 29,089 7.5 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 30.3% 0.0% 

The Capital Facilities-Capital Program budget request includes: 
• $21 million to continue construction of the Olympic Region Maintenance and Administration

Building; 
• $4.3 million for the most urgent minor works and repairs; and
• $2 million to complete the Euclid Avenue, Wenatchee, consolidation project in the North Central

Region.

Projects are detailed in the TEIS project list. 
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Program Description 
The Highway Improvements Program includes projects that increase the capacity of state highways to 
move vehicles and freight, that correct highway safety deficiencies, and reduce environmental impacts 
resulting from highway construction projects. 

The 2016 supplemental budget made technical adjustments to the projects included in the 2015-17 
biennial transportation budget and maintains forward momentum on mega-projects and projects of 
regional significance.  Included in the supplemental budget were proposed schedule updates, technical 
corrections, and reappropriation assumptions. Additionally, the budget maintained current legislative 
policy for the delivery of highway improvements projects, including work on the SR 99 deep bore tunnel, 
the SR 520 corridor, the US 395 North Spokane corridor, the I-405 corridor and express toll lanes, as well 
as projects identified in the Connecting Washington Transportation Package.  

2017-19 Budget Request 
The Highway Improvements Program budget is over $2 billion, with $206.6 million from federal sources.  
The 2017-19 biennial budget provides funding to allow the department to move towards the completion 
of the 2003 and 2005 transportation revenue packages and continue implementing the 2015 Connecting 
Washington Transportation Package.   

The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Improvements 
program.  In total, the department is requesting $2.1 billion. This proposed budget accounts for 58 
percent of the department’s 2017-19 capital budget request. 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 2,450,660 1,202.7 
Carry Forward Adjustments (2,450,660) (1,202.7) 
Decision Packages 
AA Capital Projects 2,069,451 1,205.0 
Sum of Decision Packages 2,069,451 1,205.0 
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 2,069,451 1,205.0 
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget -15.6% 0.2% 
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Program Description 
The Highway Preservation Program preserves the structural integrity of the state’s highway system.  
Projects include preservation or rehabilitation of existing roadway pavements, bridges, and other 
highway structures and facilities. 
 
The 2016 supplemental budget made technical adjustments to the projects included in the 2015-17 
biennial budget, such as proposed schedule updates, technical corrections and re-appropriation 
assumptions to preserve the capital construction project schedule for highway preservation projects. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The Highway Preservation Program’s budget totals $875.4 million, with nearly $567 million coming from 
federal funds.       
 
The Roadway Preservation subprogram’s budget is approximately $539 million, which includes $134.8 
million for concrete roadways, $199.7 million for asphalt roadways, and $40.4 million for chip-seal 
roadways.  The total for bridge structure projects is $216 million.  These projects address seismically 
vulnerable bridges, bridge elements in need of repair or replacement. 
 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Preservation 
Program.  In total, the program is requesting $875.4 million. This proposed budget accounts for 24.4 
percent of the department’s 2017-19 capital budget request. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 678,552  795.0  
Carry Forward Adjustments (678,552) (795.0) 
Decision Packages     
AA Capital Projects 875,404  795.0  
Sum of Decision Packages 875,404  795.0  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 875,404  795.0  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 29.0% 0.0% 
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Program Description 
The Traffic Operations-Capital Program delivers Intelligent Transportation System projects that improve 
commercial vehicle operations, traveler information, and safety and congestion relief by applying 
advanced technology to transportation systems, examples include:  

• Traffic cameras and flow maps used on local news channels and the department’s web site; 
• Variable Message Signs and Highway Advisory Radios used to provide motorists with important 

information about congestion, incidents, and travel time; and  
• Commercial Vehicle Information System and Networks that use weigh-in-motion scales and 

transponder readers to electronically screen trucks as they approach a weigh station.  
 
The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $15.0 million and accounts for 0.4 percent of the 
department’s 2015-17 capital budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below shows the detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Traffic 
Operations-Capital Program.  The department is requesting $11.4 million for Program Q, which is a 23.6 
percent decrease from currently appropriated levels. The proposed budget accounts for 0.3 percent of 
the department’s 2017-19 capital budget request. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 14,957  10.3  
Carry Forward Adjustments (14,957) (10.3) 
Decision Packages     
AA Capital Projects 11,422  10.3  
Sum of Decision Packages 11,422  10.3  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 11,422  10.3  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget -23.6% 0.0% 

 
The Traffic Operations-Capital Program budget request includes $11.4 million and 10.3 FTEs for projects, 
which are detailed in the TEIS project list. 
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Program Description 
The department makes capital investments in the ferry system through the Ferries-Capital 
Program.  The program includes preserving and improving existing ferry terminals and vessels 
and building new terminals and vessels.  Capital funds are allocated for preservation and 
improvement projects to three major activity categories: terminals, vessels, and emergency 
repairs. The program is responsible for preserving and improving 20 terminals, 22 vessels, and 
the Eagle Harbor maintenance facility.  
 
A preservation project extends the life of an existing terminal or vessel without significantly 
changing its use. Projects are based on the program’s life cycle cost model and focus on 
refurbishment or replacement of the systems that make up the terminal or vessel. Ferry 
improvements are based on the Ferries long-range plan and provide the infrastructure to 
manage demand for ferry service more efficiently and effectively, provide ferry riders with 
connections to alternative modes of travel, address customer need and service delivery 
requirements, generate revenue and cost savings, and increase the capacity of the ferry system 
to move people and vehicles.  Finally, investments are made in new terminals and vessels – for 
example, the relocation of the Mukilteo Terminal and acquisition of 64 and 144-car ferries. 
 
The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $406.0 million, 9.6 percent of the department’s 
2015-17 capital budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Ferries-
Capital Program.  In total, the department is requesting $365.1 million, which is a 10.1 percent 
decrease from currently funded levels. The proposed budget accounts for 10.2 percent of the 
department’s 2017-19 capital budget request. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 

2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 406,035  126.0  

Carry Forward Adjustments (406,035) (126.0) 

Decision Packages     
AA Capital Projects 362,735  126.0  
N6 WSF Dispatch System Replacement  1,779  1.0  
G8 Wave2Go & ORCA Ticketing and Reservations  782  0.0  
SA Human Resources Support for WSF  (214) (1.3) 
Sum of Decision Packages 365,082  125.7  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 365,082  125.7  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget -10.1% -0.2% 
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The Ferries-Capital Program budget request includes the following items: 
• $362.7 million and 126.0 FTEs are requested for Capital Projects, including $240.6 

million for terminals, $117.5 million for vessels and $7.0 million for emergency repairs. 
Appropriation authority is requested for capital projects that preserve and improve 
existing ferry terminals and vessels. Additional resources are requested for the Seattle 
Terminal project and to increase the amount of funds available to address emergencies.   

• $1.8 million and 1.0 FTE are requested for the acquisition and implementation of a new, 
off-the-shelf, employee crew dispatch system to be purchased from an outside vendor. 
It will replace the existing ferry crew scheduling system that does not meet the 
processing and reporting needs of Washington State Ferries (WSF). 

• $782,000 is requested to support the acquisition, installation, and deployment of a new 
ticketing and reservation system for WSF. WSF plans to acquire an off-the-shelf ticketing 
and reservation system that has been successfully implemented at other ferry systems 
of similar size. The new system will replace the current electronic fare system (EFS), 
Wave2Go, and its adjunct Save-A-Spot reservation solution. The request will also 
provide the resources needed to participate in the regional ORCA card system 
replacement and the ability to accept Good-To-Go! at ferry terminals, as well as provide 
the preservation budget required to support the current system until the replacement is 
in position.   

• $214,000 and 1.3 FTEs are reduced for a net zero shift agency-wide in programmatic 
appropriations. This step will align the appropriation for the Ferries Human Resource 
Office with the current operational structure. 
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Program Description 
The Rail-Capital Program provides support, administration, coordination, and planning for both 
passenger rail and freight rail improvements.  The program is responsible for implementing investments 
to maintain and improve operation of the state-sponsored rail passenger program, track improvements, 
and acquisition of passenger train equipment. The freight program provides grants and loans for freight 
rail service in the state and maintains rail infrastructure for the 297-mile state-owned Palouse River and 
Coulee City Rail system in Eastern Washington. 
 
The enacted 2016 supplemental budget totals $538.0 million from a variety of fund sources for the Rail-
Capital Program. Of this amount, $486.1 million was provided from the federal American Recovery and 
Investment Act for Passenger High Speed Rail grant projects. The budget accounts for 12.7 percent of 
the department’s 2015-17 capital budget request. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for the Rail-Capital 
Program.  The department is requesting $52.3 million, which is a 90.3 percent decrease from the current 
biennium’s budget. The proposed budget accounts for 1.5 percent of the department’s 2017-19 capital 
budget request. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 538,036  29.0  
Carry Forward Adjustments (538,036) (29.0) 
Decision Packages     
AA Capital Projects 52,325  12.0  
Sum of Decision Packages 52,325  12.0  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 52,325  12.0  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget -90.3% -58.6% 

 
The largest portion of the Rail-Capital Program budget request is $30.3 million for the 2017-19 portion 
of the Connecting Washington Transportation Package. Other components of the request include $5.0 
million for the Freight Rail Investment Bank program, and $4.3 million for Freight Rail Assistance 
Program (FRAP) investments that are not included in the Connecting Washington total. (Within the 
$30.3 million referenced above for Connecting Washington, is $4.3 million for FRAP, for a total of $8.6 
million for that program.) The request also includes $12.8 million for other projects. 
 
The Connecting Washington projects that will be completed within the 2017-19 biennium include: 

• Connell Rail Interchange – $5 million 
• Port of Warden Rail Infrastructure Expansion – $1.75 million 
• West Vancouver Freight Access – $1.4 million  

 
Examples of projects funded by the Connecting Washington Transportation Package that will continue in 
the ensuring biennia include: 

• $6.7 million per-biennium for the Palouse River and Coulee City Rail Road 
• Port of Moses Lake 
• $4.6 million per-biennium for Cascades Corridor Slide Prevention and Repair 
• Freight Rail Assistance projects 
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Program Description 
Local Programs-Capital is responsible for the administration of the local agency federal aid 
program that provides approximately $500 million in federal financial assistance and $100 
million in state funds to cities, counties, ports, tribal governments, transit systems, and 
metropolitan and regional planning organizations statewide for over 1,000 local transportation 
improvement projects. 
 
The 2016 supplemental budget made technical adjustments to the projects included in the 
2015-17 biennial transportation budget. 
 
2017-19 Budget Request 
Funding is provided for the Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Program that supports pedestrian and 
bicycle safety mobility projects such as pedestrian and bicycle paths, sidewalks and crossing 
improvement in downtown areas for people who choose to walk or bike. The program funding 
helps stimulate economic revitalization and healthy community initiatives by improving safety 
and reducing modal conflicts in community centers.  
 
Funding is also provided for the Safe Routes to School Program that helps fund cost-effective 
projects within two miles of primary, middle and high schools (K-12) to provide children a safe 
and healthy alternative to riding the bus or being driven to school. The purpose of the program 
is to improve safety and mobility for children by enabling and encouraging them to walk and 
bicycle to school. Successfully implemented projects which provide improved walk routes that 
increase the number of children walking and bicycling to school.   
 
The budget also provides funding for local priority projects, including Duportail Bridge, Orchard 
Street Connector, SR 524:  48th Ave. W – 37th Ave. W Widening, SR 516: Jenkins Creek to 185th 
Ave. Widening, Covington Connector and the Ridgefield Rail Overpass 
 
The table below provides detail of the department’s 2017-19 budget request for Local Programs   
Capital Program.  In total, the program is requesting $190.4 million. The proposed budget 
accounts for 5.3 percent of the department’s 2017-19 capital budget request. 
 

2017-19 Budget Detail $ in 1,000s FTEs 
2015-17 with 2016 Supplemental 128,008  0.0  
Carry Forward Adjustments (128,008) 0.0  
Decision Packages     
AA Capital Projects 190,387  0.0  
Sum of Decision Packages 190,387  0.0  
Total 2017-19 Budget Request 190,387  0.0  
Percent Change from 2015-17 Budget 48.7% 0.0% 
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Sources and Uses of Funds        
This section describes the sources and uses of funds available to WSDOT. Detailed information is provided in 
support of the department’s 2017-19 WSDOT transportation budget request. 

Sources of Funds 
Transportation expenditures are funded from a variety of sources. State transportation taxes and fees, ferry 
fares, toll revenues, bond proceeds, local funds, and federal funds are all used to fund state transportation 
projects and programs. These funds are available to be appropriated by the Legislature to fund WSDOT’s and 
other transportation agencies’ budgets. Not all of the projected transportation revenue is available for 
spending. Bond sales are used to fund a significant number of WSDOT’s capital projects. Long-term 
borrowing requires a portion of the state fuel tax and other revenues to be set aside to pay debt service. 

State Transportation Taxes, Fees, and Fares 
The major sources of state revenue supporting transportation expenditures, including debt service, come 
from:  

• Fuel taxes
• Licenses, permits, and fees
• Tolls
• Ferry fares

These revenue sources are deposited into various state treasury accounts as directed by law. The Legislature 
then appropriates funds from these accounts. 

The following chart portrays the history as well as the projected look at the major revenue sources. 

Major Sources of Transportation Revenue • Historical and Projected 
In 1998 Constant Dollars • Dollars in Million

 $-

 $500

 $1,000

 $1,500

 $2,000

 $2,500

 $3,000

 $3,500

 $4,000

 $4,500

 $5,000

97-99 99-01 01-03 03-05 05-07 07-09 09-11 11-13 13-15 15-17 17-19 19-21 21-23 23-25 25-27

MVET Revenue
(Eliminated in 2000)

Fuel Tax

Tolling 

Ferry Fares

Vehicle and Driver 
Related Licenses, 
Permits, and Fees

5¢ fuel 
tax Increase 
starting
July 2003

9.5¢ Incremental 
increase starting  
July 2005

11.9¢ Incremental 
increase starting  
July 2015

Based on the June 2016 Washington State Transportation Economic & Revenue Forecast 



Sources and Uses of Funds (continued)

Transportation Funds 

Fuel Tax 
The 18th Amendment of the Washington State Constitution requires that revenue from fuel tax and 
vehicle license fees deposited into the Motor Vehicle Fund must be used for highway purposes, which 
include expenditures by the Washington State Ferries. 

In 2003, the Legislature increased the fuel tax rate by 5¢ as part of the 2003 transportation funding 
package. This increase brought the state fuel tax to 28¢ per gallon. The 2005 Legislature increased the 
fuel tax by 9.5¢ per gallon incrementally, from 2005 to 2008 as part of the 2005 transportation funding 
package bringing the tax to 37.5¢. In 2015, the Legislature increased the fuel tax by 11.9¢, 7.0¢ in 
August 2015 and 4.9¢ in July 2016, bringing the state’s fuel tax rate to 49.4¢. Revenues from these 
funding packages are used for specific projects and investments identified by the Legislature. 

The fuel tax is expected to 
generate $3.4 billion in the 
2017-19 biennium. WSDOT’s 
budget is supported by about 
37.4¢ of the total (49.4¢) fuel 
tax, less the amount needed 
to pay outstanding debt 
service on bond sales. The 
remaining portion 
(approximately 12¢) goes to 
local governments for use on 
city streets and county roads. 

Connecting Washington (2015 Funding Package) 
Enacted by the 2015 legislature, this $16 billion package includes an 11.9¢ fuel tax increase phased over two 
years and various increases to weight fees and other fees. Specific projects will be funded by this package.  
The high-level spending breakdown as follows: 

• $9.4 billion for state and local road projects;
• $300 million for fish barriers;
• $1.4 billion on state highway maintenance operations, and preservation;
• $1.3 billion for non-highway projects, such as:

o bike paths,
o pedestrian walkways,
o rail and transit; and

• $602 million for ferries and terminal.

2003 and 2005 Transportation Funding Packages 
In 2003 and 2005 the Legislature increased the fuel tax (5¢ in 2003 and 9.5¢ in 2005) to pay for specific 
projects around the state. Each funding package also included increases to license and vehicle fees. Projects 
funded under these packages are nearly complete.  

Fuel Tax Distribution 2017-19
Distribution to WSDOT

Motor Vehicle Account: 10.21¢ $711,363,700 21.0%
Connecting Washington:  4.9¢ 11.9¢ 816,827,400 24.1%
Transportation Partnership July 2005 8.5¢ 583,448,400 17.2%
Transportation 2003 (Nickle) Account: 5.0¢ 343,204,700 10.1%
Special Category C Account: 0.75¢ 51,481,200 1.5%
Ferries 1.08¢ 93,899,700 2.8%
Total WSDOT Distribution 37.44¢ $2,600,225,100 76.7%

Distributions to Local Governments
Transportation Improvement Board 3.05¢ $210,956,300 6.2%
County Road Administration Board 1.03¢ 70,929,700 2.1%
Cities 2.96¢ 197,434,000 5.8%
Counties 4.92¢ 311,318,000 9.2%
Total Local Government Distribution 11.96¢ $790,638,000 23.3%

Total Distribution 49.40¢ $3,390,863,100 100.0%
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Effects of Inflation on Fuel Tax 
Because the fuel tax is levied on a 
gallon basis rather than on dollar per 
gallon, changes in consumption 
patterns can affect receipts regardless 
of the price of the fuel. For example, if 
price increases reduce demand for 
fuel, tax receipts will fall even if the 
total value of the fuel sold goes up. 
The opposite may also occur.  

The chart to the right shows how 
inflation affects the ability to fund 
transportation systems. Even with the 
addition of the Nickel fuel tax rate 
increase in 2003, the 9.5¢ 
Transportation Partnership Act (TPA) 
package increase in 2005-2008, and the 
recent 11.9¢ (7¢ in August 2015 and 4.9¢ in July 2016) increase, our fuel tax revenue in real 2003 dollars 
has been declining and not keeping up with inflation, based on the changes in the construction cost index. 
Currently our real fuel tax rate in 2003 dollars is only 24.3¢ and will continue to decline to 20.4¢ by 2027. 

Licenses, Permits, and Fees 
Licenses, permits, and fees are the second 
largest source of revenue for transportation. 
These funds primarily come from new and 
renewal vehicle registration fees and license 
fees for cars and trucks based on weight. 
Other fees include vehicle inspection fees, 
title fees, and special permits. 

As part of the Connecting Washington 
Transportation Package the 2015 Legislature 
increased several license fees, including light 
truck and passenger weight fees. In the 2017- 
19 biennium, licenses, permits, and fees are 
expected to generate approximately $1.4 
billion. Approximately 71 percent is 
distributed to WSDOT accounts; about 28 
percent are distributed to the Washington 
State Patrol; and the remaining one percent 
to the Department of Licensing, Highway 
Safety, and other accounts.  

2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027

Comparison Growth Rates Since 2003:  Motor Fuel Tax  Rate in 
2003 dollars
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Distribution of Licenses, Permits, and Fees 2017-19

Distributions to WSDOT*

Motor Vehicle Fund $499,955,300 34.8%

Puget Sound Ferry Operations Account 18,400,400 1.3%

Transportation 2003 (Nickel) Account 87,618,600 6.1%

Transportation Partnership Account 40,108,200 2.8%

RV Disposal Fee Account 1,413,600 0.1%

Multiuse Roadway Safety Account 103,600 0.0%

Capital Vessel Replacement Account 29,605,100 2.1%

Multimodal Fund 334,692,300 23.3%

Freight Mobility Multimodal Account 6,000,000 0.4%
Total Distribution to WSDOT $1,017,897,100 71.0%

Distributions to Other Government Agencies

Washington State Patrol Account $406,113,100 28.3%

DOL Services Account 6,762,300 0.5%

Rural Arterial Trust 245,500 0.0%

Transportation Improvement Board 245,500 0.0%

License Plate Technology Account 3,381,100 0.2%
Total Distribution to Other Government Agencies $416,747,500 29.0%

Total Distributions* $1,434,644,600 100.0%

* Amounts are net of transfers for Capron and other non WSDOT accounts
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Bond Proceeds, Debt Service, and Certificates of Participation 
Bond financing is an important component in financing the capital program. This funding instrument obligates a 
portion of the state tax revenues for debt service, making the revenues unavailable for cash financing of projects. 
Bonds do not create new funds, but instead allow funds to be available for projects sooner. Most state transportation 
bonds are referred to as double-barreled bonds. They are obligation bonds secured by the full faith and credit of the 
state and secured by the motor vehicle fuel tax. Debt service is paid directly from motor vehicle fuel tax receipts.  

The use of bond financing for transportation projects follows a rigorous legal process. The Legislature must 
enact a statute authorizing the sale of bonds for a specific purpose, and then appropriate the bond amount 
before it can be spent. Bonds are sold through the State Finance Committee, which consists of the Governor, 
the Lieutenant Governor, and the State Treasurer. 

The 2003 and 2005 Transportation Funding Packages are dependent on bond financing. Ultimately, the 
motor vehicle fuel tax component for both of these packages will be completely leveraged to pay debt 
service. The 2003 Transportation Funding Package contained two bond authorizations, one for motor vehicle 
fuel tax bonds, and one for State Various Purpose General Obligation bonds. The 2005 Transportation 
Funding Package contained a motor vehicle fuel tax bond authorization. The proceeds from the motor vehicle 
fuel tax bonds are used to fund highway projects. The proceeds from the State Various Purpose General 
Obligation bonds are to be used to fund rail, ferry terminals, and local road projects. 

In 2009, the Legislature authorized $1.95 billion in bonds to support State Route (SR) 520 Corridor projects. 
Beginning in the 2017-19 biennium, no additional bonds are anticipated to be sold under this bond 
authorization.  

The 2015 Legislature authorized $5.3 billion in bonds for Connecting Washington projects. The first bond sale 
for Connecting Washington projects will be sold in the 2017-19 biennium. The following table displays the 
projected bond sales for 2017-19 to support the budget request. 

 dollars in millions

 Bond Authorization
(Authorization based on Par Values)

Total 
Authorization

Remaining 
Authorization* 

as of 
June 30, 2015

Bonds Sold for 
2015-17 *

(Par Value)

WSDOT's Bond 
Proceeds Request 

for 2017-19

Remaining 
Authorization 

as of 
June 30, 2017

 Referendum 49 Bonds RCW 47.10.843

State and Local Highway Improvements $1,900.0 $30.0 $0.0 $0.0 $30.0 

 Transportation 2003 (Nickel) Account RCW 47.10.861

Highway Improvements $3,200.0 $360.8 $148.0 $103.0 $109.8 

 Multimodal Bonds (GO Bonds) RCW 47.10.867

Multimodal Transportation Projects $249.5 $38.1 $0.0 $0.0 $38.1 

 Transportation Partnership Account RCW 47.10.873

Highway Improvements $5,300.0 $2,208.2 $623.9 $449.0 $1,135.4 

Connecting Washington Account  RCW 47.10.879 
  Highway Improvements $5,300.0 $5,300.0 $0.0 $268.0 $5,032.0 

 Special Category C RCW 47.10.812

Highway Improvements $600.0 $225.8 $0.0 $0.0 $225.8 

Subtotal $8,162.9 $771.9 $820.0 $6,571.1 

SR 520 Floating Bridge Bonds RCW 47.10.879

SR 520 Floating Bridge Bonds - State $343.8 $0.0 
SR 520 Floating Bridge Bonds - GARVEE $0.0 $0.0 

*SR 520 Floating Bridge Bonds - TIFIA** $300.0 $104.8 $104.8 $0.0 $0.0 

Total $8,611.5 $1,220.5 $820.0 $6,571.1 

Bonds sold and bond sale plans reflect par amounts.  
*Bonds sold in 2015-17 include bond increases for the 2017 supplemental budget.

Bond Sale History, and Remaining Bonding Authority

**The agreement for the TIFIA loan (considered part of the bond authorization) was signed in October 2012.

$1,650.0 $343.8 $0.0 
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Debt Service  
Over the past decade, Washington has significantly increased its reliance on motor fuel tax bonds to support 
legislative spending plans associated with fuel tax increases. Fully leveraging revenues from the fuel tax increases of 
the 2003 Nickel Act and the 2005 Transportation Partnership Act increased the state’s annual motor fuel tax bond 
issuance from $65 million in the 1990s to over $500 million by 2013. In 2015, the Legislature approved further 
increases in fuel taxes in the Connecting Washington Transportation Package and directed these revenues to specific 
capital projects. 

In fiscal year 2015, debt service on motor fuel tax bonds rose to nearly $600 million, representing 30 percent of state 
transportation revenues, and half of pledged motor vehicle fuel tax revenues. This is more than double the $215 
million paid with only 20 percent of motor vehicle fuel tax revenues in 2007. In 2016, the percentage of fuel tax 
revenues leveraged will decline as revenue increases with the Connecting Washington fuel tax increases and the 
addition of vehicle related license fees to revenues pledged to new bonds. 

Triple Pledge bonds are motor fuel tax bonds that are first paid from toll revenue as part of the financing for the  
SR 520 Corridor, and also include a pledge of fuel tax revenues and the full faith and credit of the state. 
In addition, the State has issued two forms of transportation bonds that are not backed by the general obligation 
pledge:  

(1) Federal Highway Grant Anticipation Revenue Bonds (GARVEE bonds) are secured solely by funds received 
from the Federal Highway Administration. The SR 520 Corridor Program is the only program for which the 
Legislature has authorized issuance of GARVEE bonds. 

(2) The TIFIA bond is a drawdown loan from the Federal Highway Administration, which is paid solely from SR 520 
toll revenues. The SR 520 Corridor Program is the only program for which the Legislature has authorized 
issuance of GARVEE bonds. 

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (MVFT) GO Debt Service: Fiscal Years 2000-2016* ($ Millions) 
Totals and as Percent of MVFT Revenue 
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Ferry Fares 
Washington State Ferry fares and other miscellaneous ferry revenues are used for ferry operations. Ferry fare 
revenues are assumed to include a 2.5 percent annual fare increase each October from 2016 to 2026, 
rounded up to the nearest nickel. This results in slightly increasing real fares over time given the current 
projection for inflation. Direct distributions from the motor fuel tax and licenses, permits, and fees revenue, 
as well as transfers from other transportation accounts, are used to augment ferry fares and miscellaneous 
ferry revenues to round out the ferry capital and operating budgets. The Legislature enacted a 25¢ per 
passenger fee starting in October 2011 to help with the funding of new 144 car ferry vessels. The Washington 
State Transportation Commission sets ferry fares. 

Toll Revenues 
Toll revenues are used for costs that contribute directly to the financing, operation, maintenance, 
management, and necessary repairs of the tolled facility. The Washington State Transportation Commission 
sets toll rates. Currently, the state of Washington is collecting tolls on four facilities:  

1. Tacoma Narrows Bridge
2. SR 167 High-Occupancy Toll Lanes
3. SR 520 Corridor Project
4. I-405 Express Toll Lanes

Local Funds 
The department will sometimes perform work on the state highway system at the request of local 
governments. In most instances, local governments reimburse the state for all or a part of the costs. 

Federal Funds 
The federal government provides significant financial assistance to the state of Washington for transportation 
programs. Most federal assistance is authorized through federal-aid highway acts. A line of credit for the state is 
created that is apportioned or allocated by the Federal Highway Administration. The state obtains obligation of these 
funds based on its spending plans and is reimbursed when it incurs federally eligible costs. On December 4, 2015, 
President Obama signed into law a new transportation reauthorization bill, Fixing America’s Surface Transportation 
(FAST) Act, providing a five-year extension of the federal surface transportation programs. The FAST Act provides over 
$305 billion of funding for Federal-aid transportation programs for federal fiscal years 2016 through 2020. This new 
multiyear reauthorization bill comes after a string of five short-term extensions of the previous transportation 
reauthorization, Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), and is the first highway bill enacted by 
Congress to last longer than two years since 2005. 

The federal funding levels assumed in the department’s 2017-19 biennial budget request are based on the 
Transportation Revenue Forecast Council’s June 2016 Federal Forecast and preliminary information based on 
discussions held during the Governor’s FAST act workgroup. The FAST act is forecasted to provide over $300 million in 
additional apportionment to the state over the five years of the act. 
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2017-19 Budget Request Funds by Source 
The charts below summarize the department’s 2017-19 budget request. Expenditures reflect the operating and capital 
programs for the department and do not include appropriations for other transportation related accounts. 

State Revenues $2,888 54.3%
Ferry Fares $389 7.3%
Toll Revenues $159 3.0%
Bond Sales $820 15.4%
Federal Funds $1,004 18.9%
Local Funds $62 1.2%
Total Funds $5,322 100.0%

WSDOT's Transportation Budget Request
for 2017-19

Funding Sources
WSDOT's Transportation Budget Request for 2017-19

$5.3 billion
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Allocations to Operating Expenditures and Capital Investment 

Operating Budget, 
32%

Capital Budget, 
68%

Operating and Capital Budget Request for 2017-19
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Four-Year Plan 
The following table displays the 2015-17 enacted budget and the department’s 2017-19 transportation 
budget request. 

     15 - 17      17 - 19      15 - 17      17 - 19

Operating Programs - Uses of Funds Capital Programs - Uses of Funds

Toll and Highway Maintenance Operations Highway Construction
Toll Oversight and Planning • B 0.5 0.5 I-405 Express Toll Lanes Operations 8.0 12.0
Tacoma Narrows Bridge • B 26.6 32.4 Hwy. Improvements • I (Pre-existing) 544.6 260.6
Alaska Way Viaduct • B 0.0 6.5 Hwy. Improvements • I (Special C Account) 5.9 0.1
High-Occupancy Toll Lanes • B 3.2 4.0 Hwy. Improvements • I (Nickel Account) 77.2 51.1
SR 520 Corridor • B 45.0 57.0 Hwy. Improvements • I (TPA Account) 1,057.9 561.4
I-405 Express Toll Lanes • B 15.6 22.3 Hwy. Improvements • I (Multimodal Account) 19.2 18.0
Total Toll 90.9 122.7 Hwy. Improvements • I (SR 520 Account) 472.9 26.3
Connecting Washington Account 0.0 0.0 Hwy. Improvements • I (SR 520 Civil Penalties) 14.0 0.0
Highway Maintenance and Operations • M 431.2 441.8 Hwy. Improvements • I (Alaskan Way Viaduct) 0.0 122.0
Highway Traffic Operations • Q 59.9 60.8 Hwy. Improvements • I (Connecting Washington) 229.4 1,017.8
Total Highway Maintenance Operations 491.1 502.6 Total Highway Improvements 2,429.1 2,069.5

Total Toll and Highway Maintenance Operations 582.0 625.3
Hwy. Preservation • P (Pre-existing Funds) 610.3 633.9

Ferries Maintenance & Operations • X 484.3 493.9 Hwy.  Preservation • P (2003 Funding) 26.7 58.9
Public Transportation and Rail Hwy.  Preservation • P (2005 Funding) 6.4 0.2

Public Transportation • V 161.6 173.4 Hwy.  Preservation • P (HOT Lanes) 1.0 0.0
Rail • Y 59.5 60.4 Hwy.  Preservation • P (Connecting Washington) 80.0 182.4
Total Public Transportation and Rail 221.1 233.8 Total Highway Preservations 724.3 875.4

Aviation • F 12.8 13.2 Total Highway Construction 3,153.4 2,944.9
Transportation Economic Partnerships • K 1.6 0.6 Other Highways
Local Programs • Z 12.0 12.1 Capital Facilities • D 22.4 29.1
Support Services and Other Charges Traffic Operations • Q 13.9 11.4

Office of Information Technology • C 75.4 93.0 Total Other Highways 36.4 40.5
Facilities Maintenance & Operations • D 27.6 28.0 Total Highways 3,189.8 2,985.4
Program Delivery Management & Support • H 54.7 55.5 Ferry Construction
Transportation Management & Support • S 32.0 36.3 Ferry Construction • W (Pre-existing) 217.4 214.9
Transportation Planning, Data, & Research • T 52.6 58.1 Ferry Construction • W (2003 Funding) 122.1 0.0
Charges from Other Agencies • U 78.3 79.8 Ferry Construction • W (2005 Funding) 0.0 2.9
Total Support Services and Other Charges 320.6 350.6 Ferry Construction • W (Connecting Washington) 68.8 147.2

Total Operating Programs - Uses of Funds 1,634.4 1,729.5 Total Ferry Construction 408.3 365.0

Rail Program • Y 535.0 52.3

Local Programs • Z 106.0 190.4
Total Capital Programs - Uses of Funds 4,239.1 3,593.1

Total Uses of Funds (Operating and Capital) 5,873.5 5,322.6

WSDOT's   2017-19 Transportation Budget Proposal
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A-1 

Glossary 

2013-15 Enacted Budget 

Appropriation 
A legislative authorization to make expenditures and incur obligations for specific purposes 
from designated resources available or estimated to be available during a specified time 
period. Only the Legislature can make appropriations in Washington state. 

Biennium 
A 24-month period extending from July 1 of an odd-numbered year to June 30 of the next odd-
numbered year to which the appropriation legislation applies. For example, the 2017-19 
biennium extends from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2019. 

Bond 
A debt instrument issued through a formal legal procedure and secured either by the pledge of 
specific properties or revenues or by the general credit of the state. 

Budget 
A plan of financial operations embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures for a given 
period and the proposed means of financing them. 

Carry Forward Level 
Current biennium appropriations, plus biennialization of legislatively directed workload and 
service changes, and deletion of costs that the Legislature considered non- recurring. 

Current Law Budget (CLB) 
As required by state law, the department’s proposal, which can be funded within existing 
and/or reasonably assumed resources that is built upon existing law that governs the level 
of revenues that can be collected to support the proposed expenditures.  

Decision Package 
A document used to express a specific action or policy proposed for implementation in the 
ensuing biennium that changes the carry forward level. 

Fiscal Year 
A 12-month period extending from July 1 in one calendar year to June 30 of the next calendar 
year. For example, fiscal year 2016 is the 12-month period from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016. 

FTEs 
Full-Time Equivalent staff. In the department, one FTE equates to approximately 
1,751.74 hours of work for fiscal year 2016 for regular employees and is determined by available 
hours less holidays and a three-year historical average of vacation and sick leave taken. The factors 
for conversion are calculated on a monthly basis for regular full-time employees, temporary 
employees, and for overtime. 
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Glossary (continued)

2017-19 Enacted Budget 

Fund 
A fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts recording cash and other 
financial resources, together with all related liabilities and residual equities or balances, and 
changes. Funds are segregated for the purpose of isolating specific activities or attaining certain 
objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions, or limitations. 

Gas Tax 
Also known as the motor fuel tax. Includes taxes on motor vehicle fuel and special fuel. This tax is 
levied against each gallon of motor fuel. 

Highway System Plan 
The component of Washington’s Transportation Plan that addresses the state’s highway system. 
Included is a comprehensive assessment of the current deficiencies and the conceptual solutions 
for the state’s highway system for the next 20 years. 

Maintenance Level 
Reflects the cost of mandatory caseload, inflation, and other legally unavoidable costs not 
contemplated in the current budget. 

Motor Vehicle Fund 
The fund containing receipts from motor fuel taxes; motor vehicle registration licenses, permits, 
and fees; and other transportation user fees. May be used only for highway purposes as provided 
in the 18th Amendment of the State Constitution. 

Multimodal Transportation Account 
An account established in the 2000 Legislative Session to ensure that viable multimodal 
transportation projects and programs are available throughout the state. The account was created 
to address the complexities associated with current funding mechanisms and to create a process 
that would allow for all transportation programs and projects to compete for limited resources. 

New Law Budget 
Budget proposal that depends on laws being changed to increase revenues in order to 
support increased expenditures. 

Subprogram 
Identifies major functions or activities within a program. 

Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) 
TEF is a revolving fund that provides equipment and related services to department programs. RCW 
47.08.120 gives the department the authority to operate TEF, a non-appropriated, proprietary, internal 
service program that charges rent to department programs for the use of equipment. In addition to 
furnishing equipment, the program operates 32 vehicle service and repair facilities and 126 vehicle-
fueling stations throughout the state and maintains the department’s statewide wireless 
communications equipment. 
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Transportation Equipment Fund 
 
Business Mission 
The mission of the Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) program is to provide customers with 
reliable, well maintained vehicles, equipment, and radio communications that meet the needs 
of the users so that they may accomplish their services to the public in a safe, efficient, timely, 
and cost effective manner. 
 
Business Description 
RCW 47.08.120 gives the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) the 
authority to operate the Transportation Equipment Fund to provide equipment and related 
services to department programs.  TEF functions as a nonappropriated, proprietary internal 
service program that charges rent to department programs for the use of equipment.  The 
program was designed to be self-sustaining so the cost to replace equipment is recovered from 
equipment rental rates. However, equipment rent charged to programs currently is less than 
what is needed to sustain the program. The program provides a wide variety of rental 
equipment.  Currently, there are more than 14,000 items in inventory.  Major components are 
motor vehicles and highway maintenance equipment, and a variety of other specialized 
equipment.  In addition to furnishing equipment, the program operates 32 vehicle service and 
repair facilities throughout the state.    
 
TEF owns and operates 126 vehicle fuel stations throughout the state that provide service to 
WSDOT and other government agencies.  TEF fueling stations issue approximately seven million 
gallons each year. 
 
The program also provides and maintains the department's statewide wireless communications 
equipment. 
 
TEF Organization 
The Transportation Equipment Fund has 211.3 Full Time Equivalents (FTEs). These positions 
provide maintenance and repair of TEF vehicles and equipment, and the necessary support and 
administrative staff to deliver program objectives. Employees include management and 
supervisors, equipment technicians, accounting and administrative support, repair parts 
operations staff, and wireless equipment technicians. 
 
Management and supervisors include the program manager and one assistant responsible for 
headquarters operations and regional guidance and assistance. The six region superintendents 
are responsible for regional operations of maintaining, repairing, and replacing program 
equipment. 
 
Equipment technicians are responsible for the maintenance and repair of vehicles and 
equipment, preparing new equipment for assignment to customers, and preparing replaced 
equipment for disposal. 
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Accounting and administrative support staff pay bills; perform labor and payroll processes, 
leave-tracking, and reporting; balance fuel and repair parts inventory payables accounts; 
investigate and balance receivables; and maintain the vast majority of accountability and billing 
information into the program’s fleet management system. 
 
Repair parts operations staff provide and maintain inventory and repair parts necessary to 
maintain and repair equipment. 
 
Wireless equipment technicians set up, maintain, and repair the individual mobile and portable 
wireless communications devices used by WSDOT and maintain, repair, and replace the 
wireless infrastructure equipment statewide. 
 
Revenue Plan 
TEF’s revenue plan is designed to provide adequate funding for the planned expenses for 
operating and administrative costs. Equipment rental charges paid by WSDOT programs are the 
major revenue source, accounting for about 82 percent of total revenue. Other revenue is 
derived from the sale of fuel to other local and state agencies, interest income, sales of aged 
vehicles and equipment, and operating transfers into the fund. 
 
Operational Production Plan 

Facilities  
The business plan includes minor expenditures for TEF’s use of buildings and other facilities 
because most facilities are provided by the department’s Capital Facilities program without 
charge.  However, TEF is responsible for maintaining vehicle fueling facilities. 
 
Key Equipment and Technology Requirements 
Each type of equipment has a replacement schedule based on age, use, and lowest lifecycle 
cost.  TEF periodically reviews these schedules to identify necessary revisions to replacement 
criteria. Due to the funding challenges of the program, equipment replacements have to be 
extended further and further into the future. This retention of equipment beyond the known 
least-cost life has led to equipment breakdowns and increased downtime for maintenance and 
repairs of equipment, which reduces the level of service that the department is able to achieve 
in operating and maintaining state highways. The funding shortfall in 2017-19 to replace 
equipment that is past due to be replaced is $92 million. 
 
Labor Requirements 
As the backlog of equipment replacement grows, the need for additional staff also grows to 
provide maintenance and repair on the old equipment that is retained past its normal useful 
life. 
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Key Supply Requirements 
Anticipated expenditures for supplies and materials are based on the average historical level 
necessary to fuel, service, and repair equipment in the inventory. These items include fuel, 
lubricants, repair parts, and general operating supplies. 
 
Fuel costs are extremely difficult to predict or control.  The department’s fuel consumption is 
determined by equipment utilization, which is greatly affected by statewide climatic conditions.  
Additionally, fuel prices are volatile, since they are sharply influenced by worldwide political 
events. Technological advancements in the automotive industry are making engines 
progressively more fuel-efficient.  Consequently, as TEF replaces its aged units, more efficient 
vehicles should favorably impact fuel consumption and expenditures. 
 
Repair costs continue to escalate as a result of an aging fleet. 
 
General operating supplies include such items as office materials, shop floor, and parts cleaning 
compounds, restroom supplies, and other such items.  This expense has been relatively 
consistent with the number of employees; it is anticipated to remain constant during the plan 
period. 
 
Quality Control Requirements 
The program has in place a compliance inspection team to ascertain that new equipment meets 
the requirements of established purchasing specifications.  The Environmental Protection 
Agency and the Department of Ecology periodically inspect the underground fuel storage sites 
to ensure the department meets federal and state regulatory requirements.  State and internal 
auditors ensure that appropriate system security measures are in place, that there is a proper 
division of duties, and that the equipment rental rates are fair and equitable.  The program has 
in place several internal performance measures to evaluate its service delivery. 
 
Outline of Daily Operations 
Daily operations include the following: 

• Purchase new units to replace aged/wrecked vehicles and equipment. 
• Perform asset management responsibilities. 
• Maintain the Fleet and Equipment Management System database. 
• Maintain the Fuel Management System database. 
• Service and repair TEF inventoried items, including wireless communications equipment. 
• Fuel vehicles and equipment. 
• Maintain the department's vehicle fueling infrastructure. 
• Dispose of aged/wrecked vehicles and equipment. 
• Monitor, analyze, and report program performance. 

 
Significant Changes, Challenges, or Opportunities 
The Code of Federal Regulations, Title 2, Part 200 – Subpart E, restricts the TEF’s ability to 
collect rent revenue sufficient to fund equipment replacement.  Federal agencies will not 
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participate in funding capital equipment acquisitions but will participate in funding the cost of 
depreciation related to past capital acquisitions.   
 
TEF was designed to function as a self-sustaining fund that recovers capital and operating costs 
through the equipment rent charged to department programs. In this era of constrained 
budgets, the rent charged to department programs has been suppressed from what is needed 
to keep the TEF program self-sustaining, allowing funds that would have been used for 
equipment rent and subsequent equipment replacement to be used by department programs 
for other purposes. Because TEF has not been replacing equipment on schedule, the fleet now 
has a substantial amount of older equipment with little or no depreciation left; as depreciation 
expense is declining, so too is TEF’s ability to replace equipment through equipment rental 
rates. The only way now for the program to recover an equilibrium in equipment replacement 
and become self-sustaining is through an infusion of capital from outside of normal 
operations—a fund transfer, or increased state appropriations to department programs to pay 
for higher equipment rental rates, which will in turn be used to fund future equipment 
replacement. 
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Miscellaneous Transportation Programs Account 
(Fund 784) 
The Miscellaneous Transportation Programs Account (Fund 784) was created in 1997. It was 
established to track federal funds passed through to local governments, and for services the 
department provides to other public and private entities for which WSDOT then receives 
reimbursement. Fund 784 is nonappropriated. This account is also non-budgeted, which 
means that the department does not submit an allotment plan (a spending plan for each 
month in the biennium) for approval to the Office of Financial Management (OFM). 

 
Although reimbursable services processed through Fund 784 are not subject to legislative 
appropriations or OFM allotment control, WSDOT programs must create a spending plan by 
month because this fund is subject to internal expenditure controls. 

 
Expenditures on behalf of other state agencies, as well as reimbursements, are recorded. 
For internal allotment procedures, reimbursable expenditures from other state agencies are 
shown in the spending plan as positive amounts but offset in total by negative amounts in 
Object S – Interagency Reimbursements. As such, net expenditures reported for other state 
agencies are equal to zero. There is no off-set in the spending plan for other public or 
private entities because those reimbursements are recorded in the accounting system as 
revenue, rather than as a negative expenditure. 

 
Note: WSDOT is directed by statute – RCW 47.04.220(7) – to provide an annual report to 
OFM and to the legislative transportation committees on the activities in the Miscellaneous 
Transportation Programs Account (Fund 784) and any recommended changes in the 
process.  The department has no recommendations for changes at this time, the report 
provided here fulfills this requirement. 

 

Fund 784 Activities 
Program C—Office of Information Technology 
Program C’s reimbursable services relate to interagency agreements with state agencies and 
municipalities. Infrastructure Services includes reimbursable work performed on behalf of 
other state agencies and municipalities for network and fiber optic installation and co-
location. Enterprise Applications performs reimbursable work on the Collision Location 
Accident System for Washington State Patrol. 
 
Program I—Improvements 
The department provides project design services and construction project administration to the 
Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority (Sound Transit) for its regional express bus 
program. Projects involving the department include direct access ramps to state highways for 
Sound Transit buses, carpools and related high occupancy vehicles, and supporting facilities such 
as park and ride lots.  
  
Program M—Highway Maintenance 
Program M’s reimbursable services consist of maintenance work performed for cities and 
counties, as well as work performed for the federal government on roads that are not part of 
the state system.  
 



Program P—Preservation – Subprogram P9 – Sales and Services to Others 
The Preservation Program accounts for several types of reimbursable services that are provided 
to other governmental agencies and private parties. These services include the department’s 
Materials Laboratory and Geographic Information Services cost recovery centers, highway 
access permit reviews, and real estate reviews and appraisals.  
 
Program Q—Traffic Operations 
Program Q manages the Motorist Information Sign Program in which businesses may advertise on 
highway information signs. Businesses are charged a fee to cover costs. 
 
Program S—Transportation Management and Support 
Program S utilizes Fund 784 for the collection of conference registration fees and local 
sponsorship funding for the biennial tribal conference organized by the Governmental 
Relations Office. The expenditures for conferences are allotted once they are scheduled. 
 
Program T—Transportation Planning, Data, and Research 
Program T administers the distribution of federal funds to the state’s eleven metropolitan planning 
organizations to support transportation planning activities. In addition, Program T uses Fund 784 to 
account for sales of transportation data reports to other government agencies and the public. 
 
Program V—Public Transportation  
Program V administers grants from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) for use by public 
and private transit agencies. FTA grant programs include:  

1) Section 5310 program that provides grants to nonprofit agencies serving the elderly and 
persons with disabilities;  

2) Section 5311 program that funds projects to improve public transportation in non-urban 
areas;  

3) Section 5309 grants for bus purchases and other transit equipment,  
4) Section 5316 Job Access and Reverse Commute Program that funds transportation 

services needed by low-income people to access jobs and related support services; and  
5) Section 5317 program that provides transportation to persons with disabilities beyond 

requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
 
Program Z—Local Programs–Capital 
Off state system projects – Local Programs administers federal funds that are earmarked for city 
and county highway projects.  Off state system projects also include projects in which cities and 
counties fully reimburse the department for services. 
 
Local agency investments on the state system – Fund 784 is used for projects on the state 
system that are paid for from local or federal funding sources. 
 

FTE
2017-19 2017-19 2019-21 2021-23 2023-25 2025-27 Ten Year Total

Pgm. C--Information Technology 0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Pgm. I--Highway Improvements 13 $3.4 $3.5 $3.7 $3.8 $3.9 $18.3
Pgm. M--Highway Maintenance 26 $3.3 $3.4 $3.5 $3.6 $3.7 $17.5
Pgm. P--Highway Preservation 34 $11.0 $11.4 $11.9 $12.3 $12.7 $59.3
Pgm. Q--Traffic Operations 14 $3.4 $3.6 $3.7 $3.8 $4.0 $18.4
Pgm. S--Transportation Management 0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.2
Pgm. T--Transp. Planning, Data, & Research 0 $17.0 $17.6 $18.3 $18.9 $19.6 $91.5
Pgm. V--Public Transportation 15 $39.2 $40.6 $42.1 $43.6 $45.1 $210.5
Pgm. Z--Local Programs 36 $500.5 $518.7 $537.4 $556.9 $577.1 $2,690.6
Total 138       $577.8 $598.8 $620.5 $643.0 $666.3 $3,106.4

Program 
Millions of Dollars

Miscellaneous Transportation Programs Account               
Ten- Year Expenditure Plan 
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FTE Summary Detail for 2017-19 Agency Request Budget

Pgm
Code        Program Title

2015-17
Enacted with

2016
Supplemental

2017-19 Agency 
Request

Agency Request 
versus 2015-17 

w/2016 
Supplemental

B Toll Operations & Maintenance 50.3 61.5 11.2 
C Office of Information Technology 225.1 248.1 23.0 
D Facilities Maintenance & Operations 81.7 81.7 0.0 
F Aviation 10.6 10.6 0.0 
H Pgm. Delivery Management & Support 247.0 254.5 7.5 
K   Transportation Economic Partnerships 2.0 2.0 0.0 
M Highway Maintenance and Operations 1,542.8 1,562.9 20.1 
Q Traffic Operations 242.4 247.4 5.0 
S Transportation Management & Support 172.2 184.7 12.5 
T Transp. Planning, Data, & Research 186.5 186.5 0.0 
U Charges from Other Agencies 0.0 0.0 0.0 
V Public Transportation 24.7 24.7 0.0 
X Ferries Maintenance and Operations 1,739.1 1,738.7 (0.4)
Y Rail 10.2 10.5 0.3 
Z Local Programs 43.7 43.7 0.0 

4,578.3 4,657.5 79.2 
E Transportation Equipment Fund (TEF) 211.3 209.3 (2.0)

4,789.6 4,866.8 77.2 

D Capital Facilities 12.3 7.5 (4.8)
I Highway Improvements 1,202.7 1,205.0 2.3 
P Highway Preservation 795.0 795.0 0.0 
Q Traffic Operations 10.3 10.3 0.0 
W Ferries Construction 126.0 124.7 (1.3)
Y Rail 29.0 12.0 (17.0)
Z Local Programs 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2,175.3 2,154.5 (20.8)
6,753.6 6,812.0 58.4 
6,964.9 7,021.3 56.4 

Total Budget (Appropriated only)
 Total Budget (Includes TEF)

Operating Budget

Subtotal Operating

Total Operating
Capital Budget

Total Capital
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